

MACT 913/24
ROHIT Vs. KULDEEP KUMAR

14.03.2026

File taken up today as dated 02.03.2026 was declared holiday.

Present: Shri N. K. Singh, Ld. Counsel for petitioner
alongwith petitioner.
None for driver and owner.
Shri R. K. Gupta, Ld. Counsel for insurance
company.
Shri Mahender, Clerk from BSA hospital through
VC.

Matter is at the stage of PE.

Parties are inclined for settlement. However,
disability certificate has not been filed.

It is submitted by the official from BSA hospital that
the certificate is pending for signature.

It is seen that in number of cases, BSA hospital is
not filing the disability certificate timely as per the directions of
the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in "**Rajesh Tyagi & Ors. Vs.
Jasbir Singh & Ors.**" bearing FAO No. 842/2003, vide order
dated 16.12.16. Further, many certificates are not sent wherein
the reasons are cited that the same are pending for want of
signature of necessary doctors.

**Issue notice to MS, BSA hospital to file disability
certificate/report of petitioner timely, for NDOH.**

Put up for PE as well as report on disability on
19.03.2026.

(Richa Manchanda)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/14.03.2026